AD7528LRZ-REEL Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number AD7528LRZ-REEL-DG
Manufacturer Analog Devices Inc.
Manufacturer Product Number AD7528LRZ-REEL
Description IC DAC 8BIT A-OUT 20SOIC
Detailed Description 8 Bit Digital to Analog Converter 2 20-SOIC
DiGi is a global authorized distributor of electronic components.

select line has allowed the AD7528 to be packaged in either a
small 20-lead DIP, SOIC or PLCC.
ORDERING GUIDE1
Temperature Relative Gain Package
Model2 Ranges Accuracy Error Options3
AD7528JN –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB N-20
AD7528KN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB N-20
AD7528LN –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB N-20
AD7528JP –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB P-20A
AD7528KP –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB P-20A
AD7528LP –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB P-20A
AD7528JR –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB R-20
AD7528KR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB R-20
AD7528LR –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB R-20
AD7528AQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB Q-20
AD7528BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB Q-20
AD7528CQ –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-20
AD7528SQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 LSB ±4 LSB Q-20
AD7528TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±2 LSB Q-20
AD7528UQ –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±1 LSB Q-20
NOTES
1Analog Devices reserves the right to ship side-brazed ceramic in lieu of cerdip. Parts
will be marked with cerdip designator “Q.”
2Processing to MIL-STD-883C, Class B is available. To order, add suffix “/883B” to
part number. For further information, see Analog Devices’ 1990 Military Products
Databook.
3N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700 World Wide Web Site: http://www.analog.com
Fax: 781/326-8703 © Analog Devices, Inc., 1998
AD7528LRZ-REEL Analog Devices Inc. IC DAC 8BIT A-OUT 20SOIC
REV. B–2–
AD7528–SPECIFICATIONS (VREF A = VREF B = +10 V; OUT A = OUT B = O V unless otherwise noted)
VDD = +5 V VDD = +15 V
Parameter Version1 TA = +25°C TMIN, TMAX TA= +25°C TMIN, TMAX Units Test Conditions/Comments
STATIC PERFORMANCE2
Resolution All 8 8 8 8 Bits
Relative Accuracy J, A, S ± 1 ± 1 ± 1 ± 1 LSB max This is an Endpoint Linearity Specification
K, B, T ± 1/2 ± 1/2 ± 1/2 ± 1/2 LSB max
L, C, U ± 1/2 ± 1/2 ± 1/2 ± 1/2 LSB max
Differential Nonlinearity All ± 1 ± 1 ± 1 ± 1 LSB max All Grades Guaranteed Monotonic Over
Full Operating Temperature Range
Gain Error J, A, S ± 4 ± 6 ± 4 ± 5 LSB max Measured Using Internal RFB A and RFB B
K, B, T ± 2 ± 4 ± 2 ± 3 LSB max Both DAC Latches Loaded with 11111111
L, C, U ± 1 ± 3 ± 1 ± 1 LSB max Gain Error is Adjustable Using Circuits
of Figures 4 and 5
Gain Temperature Coefficient3
∆Gain/∆Temperature All ± 0.007 ± 0.007 ± 0.0035 ± 0.0035 %/°C max
Output Leakage Current
OUT A (Pin 2) All ± 50 ± 400 ± 50 ± 200 nA max DAC Latches Loaded with 00000000
OUT B (Pin 20) All ± 50 ± 400 ± 50 ± 200 nA max
Input Resistance (VREF A, VREF B) All 8 8 8 8 kΩ min Input Resistance TC = –300 ppm/°C, Typical
15 15 15 15 kΩ max Input Resistance is 11 kΩ
VREF A/VREF B Input Resistance
Match All ± 1 ± 1 ± 1 ± 1 % max
DIGITAL INPUTS4
Input High Voltage
VIH All 2.4 2.4 13.5 13.5 V min
Input Low Voltage
VIL All 0.8 0.8 1.5 1.5 V max
Input Current
IIN All ± 1 ± 10 ± 1 ± 10 µA max VIN = 0 or VDD
Input Capacitance
DB0–DB7 All 10 10 10 10 pF max